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Campus Updates
Visit the campus updates page for information on Mount Holyoke's response to the global pandemic. The 
Opening the Gates site contains details about the spring semester.
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Remote Learning with Mara Benjamin and Her 
Introduction to Judaism Class

(https://web.archive.Org/web/20210411153034/httPs://www.mth 

olyoke.edu/sites/default/files/about/imaqes/Mara-Benj amin- 

HLpng)

By Sasha Nyary

(https://web.archive.Org/web/20210411153034/mailto:snyary@m 

tholyoke.edu)

The last thing Mara Benjamin

(https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/people/mara-benjamin)’s

Introduction to Judaism class did before campus closed for the semester was go to the Mount 

Holyoke College Art Museum

(https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://artmuseum.mtholyoke.edu/) and look at art.

Specifically, the dozen students looked at six pieces of Judaica that they were using to explore the 

many varied expressions of Judaism around the world.

The pieces are 19th century and range in origin from Italy to Morocco to Germany: a menorah; a

Torah pointer, which is called a yad; a scroll of Esther: two Seder olates: and a ketuhhah. or Jewish
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curators selected these purchases in close collaboration with Benjamin for use in classes such as 

this.

“The plan was to have a pop-up 

exhibition in which students would pair 

up and present one of the new objects,” 

said Benjamin, Irene Kaplan Leiwant 

Associate Professor of Jewish Studies

(https://web.archive.org/web/2021041115303 

4/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/benjami 

n-joins-mhc-jewish-studies-chair). “Looking 

at the objects was basically the last thing 

we did together. It was amazing that the

students were able to see the pieces at close range.”

With the COVID-19 pandemic, campus closed and the exhibition would not be able to go forward. 

Benjamin’s partner in teaching students about the art was Kendra Weisbin 

(https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://artmuseum.mtholyoke.edu/staff), associate curator of 

education, who led the class in a workshop about writing museum labels. She realized that the class 

could make the exhibition virtual instead, and feature it on the Art Museum’s website 

(https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://artmuseum.mtholyoke.edu/celebrating-sacred-moments).

“We constantly engage students in research,” Weisbin said. “We teach this in classes and we hire 

interns to write blog posts and other content on collections or specific objects. But the idea of a kind 

of mini-tour of these objects through video is completely new.”

Learning with original objects and 

materials is common across disciplines in 

Mount Holyoke classes. Benjamin, who is 

also chair of Jewish Studies

(https://web.archive.org/web/2021041115303

said being able to use and see objects of 

material culture adds an entirely new 

dimension to the course. No debugger found
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Judaism. The other is to enable them to think about specific people, communities and rituals — and 

those have a lot of diversity.”

Label writing is a highly transferable skill, Weisbin noted.

“A well-written label is brief, accessible and engaging,” she said. “Writers have to consider questions 

such as, what kind of background knowledge do we assume visitors have? What information will my 

readers find most compelling? Learning to write in this way can fundamentally change the way 

students approach research and sharing knowledge.” 

For instance, Tori Gernert-Dott ’20 and 

Maya Gore ’21 learned about Passover 

and what a Seder is. Then they examined 

the blue and white Seder plate from 

Germany.

“We can ask, what are some qualities 

that make these stand out among 

Passover plates,” Benjamin said. “What is 

the tradition and who defines it? Having 

these objects at the Art Museum as a resource is huge. It’s just irreplaceable to be able to have that 

kind of experience.”

Working with Weisbin, Gernert-Dott and Gore drafted a label for the plate, including noting that it 

was from Budweis, Germany.

“The text running around the plate’s rim hints at the complex history surrounding the plate and its 

household,” they wrote. “Only a decade earlier, the Jewish community was allowed to resettle within 

the city limits of Budweis after their expulsion in 1505 CE. This plate is a subtle yet proud assertion of 

the community’s return to the city.”

With campus closed and an in-person exhibition no longer possible, the students created a virtual 

exhibition, “Celebrating Sacred Moments

(https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://artmuseum.mtholyoke.edu/celebrating-sacred- 

moments)” with help from Art Museum staff Nina Frank and Meridith Richter. The exhibition includes 

photos of the art works, the labels and a short introductory video.
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United States,” said Benjamin. “We will be able to see these amazing similarities and yet all these

differences as well. It’s very exciting.”
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Tracking invasive species
(/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive- 
species)
Jenica Allen, manager of Mount Holyoke’s Campus Living Lab, was given the George Mercer Award 
from the Ecological Society of America.
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Anti-Asian violence continues to grow
(/web/202I04I1153034/httpsj2www.mtholyokeedu/miedja/2O21-apr/anti-asian-violence- 
continues-grow)

(/web/20210411

153034/https://w 

ww.mtholyoke.ed 

u/media/2021-

lyko Day, Mount Holyoke associate 
NEPM’s Connecting Point. No debugger found

prof^™.- 4-,ll„

Could not connect to the Tag
Assistant window Learn more

https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/tracking-invasive-species
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/anti-asian-violence-continues-grow
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/anti-asian-violence-continues-grow
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/anti-asian-violence-continues-grow
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/anti-asian-violence-continues-grow
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/anti-asian-violence-continues-grow
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/anti-asian-violence-continues-grow
https://web.archive.org/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-apr/anti-asian-violence-continues-grow
https://web.archive.org/web/20210413213831/https://support.google.com/tagassistant/answer/10039345


apr/anti-asian-

violence-

continues-grow)

(/web/20210411 

153034/https://w 

ww.mtholyoke.ed 

u/media/2021- 

mar/no-more- 

gaslighting-anti- 

asian-hate)

(/web/20210411

No more g as l i ghtinq anti-Asianhate
(Zweb72O210411153o34Zhttps:2Zwww.mthoJyoke.edu/medja/2O21-mar/no-more- 
gaslighting-anti-asian-hate)
Jerrine Tan, visiting lecturer in English at Mount Holyoke, writes for Wired magazine about her 14 
years of second-guessing the racism directed at her.

A moment with: David. Sanford
(/web/20210411153034/https://www.mtholyoke.edu/media/2021-mar/moment-david- 
’sanford)
Mount Holyoke College’s David Sanford, professor of music, was recently honored by the American
Academy of Arts and Letters.
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Awards highlight exceptional faculty
(7web7202104111530347httDs:77www.mtholyoke.edu/medja/2021-mar/awards-hig  hlight- 
exceptional-faculty')
The recipients of the coveted Mount Holyoke College Faculty Awards were celebrated at a Zoom
ceremony replete with warmth and kindness.
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